WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 2020 REGULAR SESSION OFFICE WEST MARGINIA

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute

for

House Bill 2696

By Delegates Howell, Bibby, Phillips, Sypolt,

Cadle, Azinger, D. Jeffries and Hott

[Passed January 29, 2020; in effect ninety days from passage.]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 2020 REGULAR SESSION



ENROLLED

Committee Substitute

for

House Bill 2696

By Delegates Howell, Bibby, Phillips, Sypolt,

Cadle, Azinger, D. Jeffries and Hott

[Passed January 29, 2020; in effect ninety days from passage.]

1

2

3

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

AN ACT to amend and reenact §14-1-20 and §14-1-21 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, all relating to creating an additional index system for state-owned lands; providing that the county courts submit a list of lands the state obtained to the Auditor; providing that the Auditor create an index system; providing that the Auditor create a standard naming system; and providing for rule-making authority relating to the index system.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 1. CLAIMS DUE THE STATE.

§14-1-20. Lands of state — List by clerk.

The clerks of the county courts shall transmit to the Auditor a list of all lands in their respective counties obtained by the state, under the provisions of §14-1-16 of this code, and set forth in such list all the information which they can obtain in relation to the lands mentioned therein.

For each tract of land or lot so mentioned by any clerk of the county court, he or she shall receive \$1 from the Treasury.

§14-1-21. Lands of state — Registration by Auditor.

- (a) The Auditor shall, in a book kept for the purpose, register all lands in the lists described in §14-1-20 of this code, describing when, how, and of whom, they were obtained, their situation, quantity and the title thereto, together with the price paid therefor by the state.
- (b) The Auditor shall create an index system to reference lands purchased by the state, similar to those created and maintained by the counties of this state. The Auditor shall create a standard naming system to easily cross reference lands purchased by the state in the county indexes. The naming system, at a minimum, must include:
- (1) The state agency purchasing the lands; and
- (2) The county or counties where the land is located.

Enr. CS for HB 2696

10 (c) The Auditor shall have rule-making authority relating to this index system under §29A11 3-1 *et seq.* of this code. Any deed for state lands purchased after December 31, 2020, shall be
12 recorded pursuant to the provisions of this section.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the correctly enrolled.	foregoing	bill is	
Moore Casito			
Chairman, House Committee			
Chairman, Senate Committee			
(:0C)	202	C INTERPLEMENTS
Originating in the House.	第 語	70 FEB	SACREGUES
In effect ninety days from passage.	当高	1,	
A.	33		
Selle Herry Men	25	U	
Clerk of the House of Delegates	AZ	4.	
Cloth of the Flodes of Bologuitos		S	
Clerk of the Senate			
Gierk of the Geriale			
Han Hansker			
Speaker of the House of Delegates		4	
M-tre- By		//	///
THANK D. E.	MMIL		
President of the Sen	ate		
The within Is approved this the 7th day of	11		
Land Leprinary			
day of	M 2	020.	
V X	-		2
panelye			-0
Gover	nor		

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

FEB 0 3 2020

Time 10:13am